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CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS 
PROPOSED 

CHAPTER 436 

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION "J" 
(Schmalenberger, Gress, Meyer, Karabensh,) 

(Schmidt, Beede, Kitzmann, Poling, and Thompson of McLean) 

SALE OF ORIGINAL GRANT SCHOOL LANDS 

A concurrent resolution for amendment of section 155 of the Con­
stitution of the state of North Dakota relating to sale of original 
grant school lands and reservation of minerals therein. 

Be It Resolved by the House of Representatives of the State of 
North Dakota, the Senate Concurring Therein: 
That the following proposed amendment to section 155 of 

the Constitution of the state of North Dakota is agreed to and 
shall be submitted to the qualified electors of the state of 
North Dakota for approval or rejection at the primary election 
to be held in June 1960 in accordance with the provisions of 
section 202 of the Constitution of the state of North Dakota, 
as amended. 

§ 1. Amendment.) Section 155 of the Constitution of the 
state of North Dakota is hereby amended and reenacted to 
read as follows: 

SECTION 155. After one year from the assembling of the 
first legislative assembly the lands granted to the state from 
the United States for the support of the common schools, may 
be sold upon the following conditions and no other: No more 
than one-fourth of all such lands shall be sold within the first 
five years after the same become salable by virtue of this 
section. No more than one-half of the remainder within ten 
years after the same become salable as aforesaid. The residue 
may be sold at any time after the expiration of said ten years. 
The legislative assembly shall provide for the sale of all school 
lands subject to the provisions of this article. In all sales of 
lands subject to the provisions of this article all minerals 
therein, including but not limited to oil, gas, coal, cement 
materials, sodium sulphate, sand and gravel, road material, 
building stone, chemical substances, metallic ores, uranium 
ores, or colloidal or other clays, shall be reserved and excepted 
to the state of North Dakota, except that leases may be executed 
for the extraction and sale of such materials in such manner 
and upon such terms as the legislative assembly may provide. 

Filed March 6, 1959. 
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CHAPTER437 

SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION "A" 
(Luick, Longmire, Fiedler) 

(From LRC Study) 

1153 

AUTHORIZATION FOR SEPARATE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

A concurrent resolution for amendment of sections 82, 83, and 84 of 
the Constitution of the state of North Dakota, relating to the term 
of office, powers and duties, and salaries of elected state officers 
in order to allow the legislative assembly to establish a separate 
department of labor. 

Be It Resolved by the Senate of the State of North Dakota, 
the House of Representatives Concurring Therein: 

That the following proposed amendments to sections 82, 
83, and 84 of the Constitution of the state of North Dakota are 
agreed to and shall be submitted to the qualified electors of 
the state of North Dakota for approval or rejection at the pri­
mary election to be held in June, 1960, in accordance with the 
provisions of section 202 of the Constitution of the state of 
North Dakota, as amended: 

§ 1. Amendment.) Section 82' of the Constitution of the 
state of North Dakota is hereby amended and reenacted to 
read as follows : 

SECTION 82. There shall be chosen by the qualified electors 
of the state at the times and places of choosing members of 
the legislative assembly, a secretary of state, auditor, treasurer, 
superintendent of public instruction, COf!lmissioner of insur­
ance, three public Service commissioners, an attorney general, 
a commissioner of agriculture and labor, and a tax commission­
er, who shall have attained the age of twenty-five years and 
shall have the qualifications of state electors. They shall sever­
ally hold their offices at the seat of government for the term 
of two years and until their successors are elected and duly 
qualified; but no person shall be eligible for the office of 
treasur er for more than two consecutive terms ; provided, 
however, the tax commissioner shall hold his office for the 
term of four years and until his successor is elected and duly 
qualified; and provided further, that the public service com­
missioners shall severally hold their offices for the term of 
six years and until their successors are elected and duly quali­
fied. 

The legislative assembly may by law provide for a depart­
ment of labor which, if provided for, shall be separate and dis­
tinct from the department of agriculture, and shall be ad­
ministered by a public official who may be either elected or 
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appointed, whichever the legislative assembly shall declare; 
and if such a department is established, the commissioner of 
agriculture and labor provided for above shall become the 
commissioner of agriculture. 

The tax commissioner shall be elected on a no-party ballot 
and he shall be nominated and elected i:p. the manner now 
provided for the nomination and election of the superintendent 
of public instruction. The first election of a tax commissioner 
shall not occur until the year 1940. 

At the general election in 1.940 there shall be chosen two 
public service commissioners to fill the two terms expiring on 
the first Monday in January, 1941. The candidate at said election 
receiving the highest number of votes shall be elected for 
a term of six years, and the candidate receiving the next 
highest number of votes shall be elected for a term of four 
years. Thereafter there shall be chosen one such public service 
commissioner every two years. 

The board of railroad commissioners shall hereafter be 
known as the public service commission and the members of 
the board of railroad commissioners as public service commis­
sioners and the powers and duties now or hereafter granted 
to and conferred upon the board of railroad commissioners 
are hereby transferred to the public service commission. 

§ 2. Amendment.) Section 83 of the Constitution of the 
state of North Dakota is hereby amended and reenacted to 
read as follows: 

SECTION 83. The powers and duties of the secretary of 
state, auditor, treasurer, superintendent of public instruction, 
commissioner of insurance, commissioners of railroads, attorney 
general and commissioner of agriculture and labor shall be 
prescribed by law. In the event that the legislative assembly 
shall establish a separate and distinct department of labor, 
the powers and duties of the officer administering such depart­
ment of labor shall be prescribed by law. 

§ 3. Amendment.) Section 84 of the Constitution of the 
state of North Dakota is hereby amended and reenacted to 
read as follows: 

SECTION 84. Salaries of public officers shall be as prescribed 
by law, but the salaries of any of the said officers shall not 
be increased or diminished during the period for which they 
shall have been elected, and all fees and profits arising from 
any of the said offices shall be covered into the state treasury. 

Filed March 2, 1959. 
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CHAPTER 438 

SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION "M" 
(Hernett, Kee, Garaas and Baeverstad) 

LEGISLATIVE REAPPORTIONMENT 

855 

A concurrent resolution for amendment of sections 26, 29 and 35 of 
the Constitution of the state of North Dakota relating to the 
establishment of senatorial districts, representation from such 
senatorial districts in the House of Representatives, and the 
manner of reapportioning members elected to the House of 
Representatives after each federal decennial census. 

Be It Resolved by the Senate of the State of North Dakota, 
the House of Representatives Concurring Therein: 
That the following proposed amendments to sections 26, 

29 and 35 of the Constitution of the state of North Dakota are 
agreed to and shall be submitted to the qualified electors of 
the state of North Dakota for approval or rejection at the 
primary election to be held in June, 1960, in accordance with 
the provisions of section 202 of the Constitution of the state 
of North Dakota, as amended: 

§ 1. Amendment.) Section 26 of the Constitution of the 
state of North Dakota is hereby amended and reenacted to 
read as follows: 

SECTION 26. The senate shall be composed of forty-nine 
members. 

§ 2. Amendment.) Section 29 of the Constitution of the 
state of North Dakota is hereby amended and reenacted to 
read as follows: 

SECTION 29. Each existing senatorial district as provided 
by law at the effective date of this amendment shall perma­
nently constitute a senatorial district. Each senatorial district 
shall be represented by one senator and no more. 

§ 3. Amendment.) Section 35 of the Constitution of the 
state of North Dakota is hereby amended and reenacted to 
read as follows: 

SECTION 35. Each senatorial district shall be represented 
in the House of Representatives by at least one representative 
except that any senatorial district comprised of more than one 
county shall be represented in the House of Representatives 
by at least as many representatives as there are counties in 
such senatorial district. In addition the Legislative Assembly 
shall, at the first regular session after each federal decennial 
census, proceed to apportion the balance of the members of 
the House of Representatives to be elected from the sever al 
senatorial districts, within the limits prescribed by this Consti-
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tution, according to the population of the several senatorial 
districts. If any legislative assembly whose duty it is to make 
an apportionment shall fail to make the same as herein pro­
vided it shall be the duty of the chief justice of the supreme 
court, attorney general, secretary of state, and the majority 
and minority leaders of the House of Representatives within 
ninety days after the adjournment of the legislature to make 
such apportionment and when so made a proclamation shall 
be issued by the chief justice announcing such apportionment 
which shall have the same force and effect as though made by 
the Legislative Assembly . 

Filed March 6, 1959. 

CHAPTER439 

SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION "C-C" 
(Erickson and Gronvold) 

REVENUE FOR PUBLIC HIGHWAYS 

A concurrent resolution providing for the amendment of article 56 of 
the amendments to the Constitution of the state of North Dakota. 

Be It Resolved by the Senate of the State of North Dakota, 
the House of Representativ es Concurring Therein : 
That the following proposed amendment to article 56 of 

the amendments to the Constitution of the state of North 
Dakota is agreed to and that the same be submitted to the 
qualified electors of the state of North Dakota at the next 
primary election for approval or rejection, in accordance with 
the provisions of section 202 of the Constitution of the state 
of North Dakota, as amended: 

§ 1. Amendment.) Article 56 of the amendments to the 
Constitution of the state of North Dakota is hereby amended 
and reenacted to read as follows: 

Article 56 
1. Revenue from gasoline and other motor fuel excise and 

license taxation, motor vehicle registration and license taxes, 
except revenue from aviation gasoline and unclaimed aviation 
motor fuel refunds and other aviation motor fuel excise and 
license taxation used by aircraft, after deduction of cost of 
administration and collection authorized by legislative appro­
priation only, and statutory refunds, shall be appropriated and 
used solely for construction, reconstruction, repair and main­
tenance of public highways, and the payment of obligations 
incurred in the construction, reconstruction, repair and main­
tenance of public highways. 

Filed March 6, 1959. 
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